

**Court of Appeals No. 41638-7**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**JOSEPH CORTEZ JONES,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,  
Cause No. 10-1-01468-7  
The Honorable KITTY-ANN van DOORNINCK, Presiding  
Judge**

---

**Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 7718  
Tacoma, Washington 98417  
(253) 759-5940**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b>	
1. Did ineffective assistance of counsel, prosecutorial misconduct, trial irregularities, and admission of inadmissible evidence deprive Mr. Jones of a fair trial?.....	1
2. Was it ineffective assistance for Mr. Jones’ counsel to fail to call witnesses whose testimony would have corroborated the testimony of Mr. Jones where the dispositive issue at trial was the credibility of Mr. Jones and Mr. Barrows? .....	1
3. Was it ineffective assistance for Mr. Jones’ counsel to elicit highly prejudicial testimony in the form of improper opinions and fail to ask the court to strike the testimony and admonish the jury to disregard it?.....	1
4. Was it ineffective assistance for Mr. Jones’ counsel to fail to object when the prosecutor repeatedly made statements vouching for Mr. Barrow’s credibility during closing argument which were not based on any inferences from the evidence?.....	1
5. Was it prosecutorial misconduct to repeatedly vouch for the credibility of a witness?.....	2
6. Was it prosecutorial misconduct to encourage the jury to convict on the basis of facts not in evidence?.....	2
7. Was it prosecutorial misconduct to misstate	

	the law to the jury?.....	2
8.	Was Mr. Jones denied a fair trial where the court admitted a 911 recording of testimonial statements of Monique Young where Mr. Jones had no opportunity to interview her before trial and no opportunity to cross-examine Ms. Young at trial?.....	2
9.	Was there insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Jones of first degree burglary where the only testimony regarding whether Mr. Jones lawfully entered Ms. Young’s apartment was that he had a key to the apartment but forcibly entered it?.....	2
10.	Did cumulative error deny Mr. Jones a fair trial where the jury was exposed to inadmissible hearsay which bolstered the credibility of the State’s witnesses, Mr. Jones’ trial counsel failed to object to improper witness testimony and improper closing argument by the prosecutor, and the prosecutor made improper closing argument?.....	2
11.	Did the trial court exceed its sentencing authority where it imposed a variable period of community custody, contrary to RCW 9.94A.701?.....	2
12.	Did the trial court abuse its discretion in denying Mr. Jones’ post trial motion for relief from judgment where its decision was based upon untenable grounds and reasons?.....	2

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

A.	Factual Background.....	3
B.	Procedural Background.....	5

**IV. ARGUMENT**

**A. MR. JONES RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....8**

1. Mr. Jones’ trial counsel’s failure to call Monique Young and Marcia Lane to testify fell below an objective standard of reasonableness.....9
2. Mr. Jones’ trial counsel elicited improper opinion testimony from the investigating officer that included a clear inference that, in the officer’s opinion, Mr. Jones was guilty, and then failed to ask the Court to strike the testimony.....12
3. Mr. Jones’ counsel failed to object when the prosecutor misstated facts and vouched for Mr. Barrow’s credibility.....18

**B. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED MR. JONES OF A FAIR TRIAL.....20**

1. The prosecutor repeatedly made comments revealing her personal opinion about Mr. Barrows’ credibility.....20
2. The prosecutor improperly encouraged the jury to render a verdict on facts not in evidence.....21
3. The prosecutor misstated the law regarding the elements of burglary.....23
4. The prosecutor’s argument contradicted the law stated in the jury instructions.....25
5. The prosecutor’s repeated prejudicial misconduct denied Mr. Jones a fair trial.....25

C.	<b>THE ADMISSION OF THE 911 TAPE WAS A VIOLATION OF MR. JONES’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION OF WITNESSES AGAINST HIM.....</b>	26
1.	<u>The statements by Ms. Young on the 911 recording are testimonial.....</u>	26
2.	<u>The admission of Ms. Young’s testimonial statements in violation of 911 Mr. Jones’ confrontation rights under the 6<sup>th</sup> Amendment and Article 1 § 7 did not constitute harmless error.....</u>	30
D.	<b>THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT MR. JONES OF FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY.....</b>	33
E.	<b>CUMULATIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. MR. JONES OF A FAIR TRIAL .....</b>	36
F.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED ITS SENTENCING AUTHORITY BECAUSE IT IMPOSED A VARIABLE PERIOD OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY.....</b>	37
G.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MR. JONES POST TRIAL MOTIONS BECAUSE ITS DECISION WAS BASED ON UNTENABLE GROUNDS AND MADE FOR UNTENABLE REASONS.....</b>	38
1.	<u>There is no evidence that Mr. Jones did not want Monique Young to testify at trial.....</u>	41
2.	<u>Gassman is inapplicable to Mr. Jones’ motion for relief from judgment.....</u>	41
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Table of Cases**

**Federal Cases**

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....30

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....9

**Washington Cases**

*In re Pers. Restraint of Lord*, 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, clarified, 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964, cert. denied, 513 U.S. 849, 115 S.Ct. 146, 130 L.Ed.2d 86 (1994).....36

*In re Postsentence Review of Leach*, 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782 (2007).....37

*Matter of Pirtle*, 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....17, 20

*State v. Belgarde*, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....20

*State v. Black*, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....15, 16

*State v. Carlin*, 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d. 323 (1985), overruled on other grounds, 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1985).....15

*State v. Case*, 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....25

*State v. Chambers*, 134 Wn.App. 853, 142 P.3d 668 (2006).....30

*State v. Davenport*, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....23, 30

*State v. Estill*, 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....25

<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 160 Wn. App. 600, 248 P.3d 155 (2011).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Gotcher</i> , 52 Wn.App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Haga</i> , 8 Wn.App. 481, 507 P.2d 159, <i>review denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1006 (1973).....	16
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 94 Wn.App. 46, 971 P.2d 88 (1999).....	37
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	36
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 118 Wn.App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1031, 94 P.3d 960 (2004).....	36
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006).....	33
<i>State v. Kirkham</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Kolesnik</i> , 146 Wn.App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1050, 208 P.3d 555 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Koslowski</i> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009)....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Ohlson</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Partee</i> , 141 Wn. App. 355, 170 P.3d 60 (2007).....	40
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Prestegard</i> , 108 Wn.App. 14, 28 P.3d 817 (2001).....	17

<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 167 Wn.2d 826, 225 P.3d 892 (2009).....	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	41
<i>State v. Sherwood</i> , 71 Wn. App. 481, 860 P.2d 407 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Steinbach</i> , 35 Wn. App. 473, 667 P.2d 641 (1983).....	24
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn.App. 478, 794 P.2d 38, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1025, 802 P.2d 128 (1990).....	37
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	41
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	21
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	18, 19

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	26
RCW 9.94A.701.....	38
